

Date of reserved for orders :
Date of pronouncement :
Date of uploading :

APHC010183162026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3460]

WEDNESDAY, THE 22nd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1555/2026

Between:

1.D V RAMANA RJU, S/O LATE VENKATAPATHIRAJU,
AGED 63 YEARS OCC.RTD. OFFICE SUB-ORDINATE,
O/O THE ASST. COMMISSIONER (STATE TAX), TUNI,
KAKINADA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR IAS, IAS THE PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, REVENUE (CT-III) DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.SRI SRI BABU A, IAS THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER,
STATE TAX(ST) DEPARTMENT, STATE OF ANDHRA
PRADESH, KUNCHANAPALLI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3.SRI D SREE LAKSHMI, THE JOINT COMMISSIONER,
STATE TAX (ST) KAKINADA DIVISION, KAKINADA DIST.

4.SRI T DHARMA RAO, THE ASST. COMMISSIONER,

STATE TAX (ST), TUNI CIRCLE, TUNI, KAKINADA DIST.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein under Section 10 to 12 of Contempt Courts Act for willfully violation of the final orders of this Hon'ble Court in W.P.No.27696/2025 dated 06-11-2025 and may pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.M R TAGORE

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.G RAJU

The Court made the following:

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Reasoned Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**C.C.No.1555 of 2026****O R D E R:**

This Contempt Case is filed questioning non-compliance of order dated 06.11.2025 in W.P.No.27696 of 2025.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that complying the order of this Court, Government has issued G.O.Rt.No.1262 Revenue (Commercial Taxes) Department, dated 22.07.2026.

3. In that view, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

As a sequel, pending applications, if any, shall stand closed.

NYAPATHY VIJAY, J

Date: 22.07.2026
KLP